ACT 14

S.B. NO. 1292

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for Payment of Settlement of the Holo Holo Cases.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$1,500,000 for fiscal year 1982-1983 in payment of a settlement negotiated in the Holo Holo cases.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of attorney general for purposes of this Act. Any unexpended or unencumbered balance of any appropriation made by this Act as of the close of business on June 30, 1983, shall lapse into the general fund.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 28, 1983.)